

20-10197

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

P. P., a Minor Student with Disabilities, by and Through her
Parents/Guardians/Next Friends; JENNIFER MCCANN PINAULT; RAY PINAULT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

—v.—

NORTHWEST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
ALICE NELSON
ELLEN MARJORIE SAIDEMAN
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. COMPENSATORY EDUCATION IS AN ESSENTIAL IDEA REMEDY FOR STUDENTS WHO HAVE BEEN DEPRIVED OF A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION.....	5
II. COMPENSATORY EDUCATION AWARDS SHOULD COMPENSATE STUDENTS FOR THE LOSS THEY SUFFERED FROM BEING DEPRIVED OF FAPE BASED ON THEIR INDIVIDUALIZED NEEDS	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING P.P. COMPENSATORY EDUCATION	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C)	17
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Thompson</i> , 658 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Board of Education. of Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200 v. Ill. State Board of Education</i> , 79 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Burr v. Ambach</i> , 863 F.2d 1071 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>vacated & remanded sub nom Sobol v. Burr</i> , 492 U.S. 902 (1989), <i>re aff'd on reconsideration</i> , <i>Burr v. Sobol</i> , 888 F.2d 258 (1989): Third Circuit	7
<i>Capital Films Corp. v. Charlies Fries Productions, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Erickson v. Albuquerque Public Schools</i> , 199 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999): Eleventh Circuit.....	8
<i>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Phil.</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (3rd Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	13
<i>G. v. Fort Bragg Dependent Schools</i> , 343 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2003): Fifth Circuit	7
<i>Hall v. Knott County Board of Education</i> , 941 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	5
<i>Jefferson County Board of Education v. Breen</i> , 853 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Lester H. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3rd Cir. 1990)	7

M.C. v. Central Regional Sch. Dist.,
81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996) 10

Miener v. Missouri,
498 F. Supp. 944 (E.D. Mo. 1980), *aff'd in part and rev'd in part*, 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 6

Miener v. Missouri,
800 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1986) 8, 9

Parents of Student W. v. Puyallup School District, No. 3,
31 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1994) 8

Pihl v. Mass. Dep’t of Education,
9 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1993): Second Circuit:..... 7

Powell v. Defore,
699 F.2d 1078 (11th 1983) 6

Preciado v. Board of Educ.,
No. 19-cv-0184, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42229, 2020 WL 1170635 (D. N.M. Mar. 11, 2020) 14

Reid v. District of Columbia,
401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005) *passim*

School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education,
471 U.S 359 (1985)..... 6, 7

Somberg v. Utica Cmty. Schs.,
908 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2018) 11

Spring Branch Independent School District v. O.W.,
938 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2019) 7, 9, 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq., Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA” or “Act”)..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) 5

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(1)(2)(C)(iii) 6

20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)..... 5

	PAGE(S)
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i).....	5
